REV. 0
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a LC2MOS LOGDAC
Logarithmic D/A Converter

AD7111/AD7111A
REV. 0–4–
ORDERING GUIDES
AD7111A ORDERING GUIDE
Specified
Temperature Accuracy Package
Model Range Range Option1
AD7111ABN –40°C to +85°C 0 dB to 60 dB N-16
AD7111ACN –40°C to +85°C 0 dB to 72 dB N-16
AD7111ABR –40°C to +85°C 0 dB to 60 dB R-16
AD7111ACR –40°C to +85°C 0 dB to 72 dB R-16
NOTE
1N = Plastic DIP; R = SOIC.
Power Dissipation, LCCC  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 W
θJA, Thermal Impedance . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 76°C/W
Lead Temperature (Soldering, 10 secs)  . . . . . . . . . +300°C
Operating Temperature Range
Commercial (K, L Versions)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0°C to +70°C
Industrial (B, C Versions)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . –40°C to +85°C
Extended (T, U Versions)  . . . . . . . . . . . . –55°C to +125°C
Storage Temperature Range  . . . . . . . . . . . . –65°C to +150°C
*Stresses above those listed under “Absolute Maximum Ratings” may cause
permanent damage to the device. This is a stress rating only, and functional
operation of the device at these or any other conditions above those listed in the
operational sections of this specification is not implied. Exposure to absolute
maximum rating conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability.
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS*
(TA = +25°C unless otherwise noted)
VDD (to DGND)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . +7 V
VIN (to AGND)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ±35 V
Digital Input Voltage to DGND  . . . . . –0.3 V to VDD + 0.3 V
IOUT to AGND . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . –0.3 V to VDD
VRFB to AGND  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ±35 V
AGND to DGND  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0 to VDD
DGND to AGND  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0 to VDD
Power Dissipation, DIP  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 W
θJA, Thermal Impedance . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 117°C/W
Lead Temperature (Soldering, 10 secs)  . . . . . . . . . +300°C
Power Dissipation, SOIC  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 W
θJA, Thermal Impedance . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 75°C/W
Lead Temperature (Soldering)
Vapor Phase (60 secs)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 215°C
Infrared (15 secs)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 220°C
WARNING!
ESD SENSITIVE DEVICE
CAUTION
ESD (electrostatic discharge) sensitive device. Electrostatic charges as high as 4000 V readily
accumulate on the human body and test equipment and can discharge without detection.
Although the AD7111/AD7111A features proprietary ESD protection circuitry, permanent
damage may occur on devices subjected to high energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore,
proper ESD precautions are recommended to avoid performance degradation or loss of
functionality.
ACCURACY: The difference (measured in dB) between the

put change to the analog output current reaching 90% of its
final value.
AD7111 ORDERING GUIDE
Specified
Temperature Accuracy Package
Modell Range Range Option2
AD7111KN 0°C to +70°C 0 dB to 60 dB N-16
AD7111BQ –40°C to +85°C 0 dB to 60 dB Q-16
AD7111LN 0°C to +70°C 0 dB to 72 dB N-16
AD7111CQ –40°C to +85°C 0 dB to 72 dB Q-16
AD7111UQ/883B –55°C to +125°C 0 dB to 72 dB Q-16
AD7111TE/883B –55°C to +125°C 0 dB to 60 dB E-20A
NOTES
1To order MIL-STD-883B, Class B processed parts, add /883B to part number.
Contact local sales office for military data sheet and availability.
2N = Plastic DIP; Q = Cerdip; E = LCCC; R = SOIC.
TERMINOLOGY
RESOLUTION: Nominal change in attenuation when moving
between two adjacent codes.
MONOTONICITY: The device is monotonic if the analog out-
put decreases (or remains constant) as the digital code increases.
FEEDTHROUGH ERROR: That portion of the input signal
which reaches the output when all digital inputs are high. See
section on Applications.
OUTPUT LEAKAGE CURRENT: Current which appears on
the IOUT terminal with all digital inputs high.
TOTAL HARMONIC DISTORTION: A measure of the
harmonics introduced by the circuit when a pure sinusoid is
applied to the input. It is expressed as the harmonic energy
divided by the fundamental energy at the output.
AD7111/AD7111A
REV. 0 –5–
PIN CONFIGURATIONS
Write Cycle Timing Diagram
CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION
GENERAL CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION
The AD7111/AD7111A consists of a 17-bit R-2R CMOS mul-
tiplying D/A converter with extensive digital logic. The logic
translates the 8-bit binary input into a 17-bit word which is
used to drive the D/A converter. Input data on the D7-D0 bus
is loaded into the input data latches using CS and WR control
signals. When using the AD7111, the rising edge of WR latches
the input data and initiates the internal data transfer to the de-
coder. A minimum time tRFSH, the refresh time, is required for
the data to propagate through the decoder before a new data
write is attempted.
In contrast, the AD7111A WR input is level triggered to allow
transparent operation of the latches if required.
The transfer function for the circuit of Figure 1 is given by:
VO = –VIN 10 exp –
0.375 N
20
or
VO
VIN
  dB = –0.375 N
where 0.375 is the step size (resolution) in dB and N is the in-
put code in decimal for values 0 to 239. For 240 ≤ N ≤ 255 the
output is zero. Table I gives the output attenuation relative to
0 dB for all possible input codes.
Figure 1. Typical Circuit Configuration
The graphs on the last page give a pictorial representation of the
specified accuracy and monotonic ranges for all grades of the
AD7111/AD7111A. High attenuation levels are specified with
less accuracy than low attenuation levels. The range of mono-
tonic behavior depends upon the attenuation step size used.
DIP/SOIC LCCC
Table I. Ideal Attenuation in dB vs. Input Code
D7-D4 0000 0001 0010 0011 0100 0101 0110 0111 1000 1001 1010 1011 1100 1101 1110 1111